# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Apogee Enterprises, Inc.		10/19/2012	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA	
Tru Vue, Inc.		10/19/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	
Tubelite Inc.		10/19/2012	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as agent		
Street Address:	90 South Seventh Street		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type: National Association: UNITED STATES			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4038983	ALUMINATE
Serial Number:	85526916	CLEARPOINT
Serial Number:	85526922	CYBERSHIELD
Serial Number:	85598945	DEPEND-A-BID
Serial Number:	85598948	DEPEND-A-BID
Serial Number:	85703508	DIGITALDISTINCTIONS
Registration Number:	4063684	FORCEFRONT
Registration Number:	4094135	GET THE POINT!
Serial Number:	85660208	LITESPEED
Serial Number:	85660220	LITESPEED
Serial Number:	85048497	MORE POSSIBILITIES FROM THE LEADER IN GLASS FABRICATION
Serial Number:	85516444	STATICSHIELD
		TDADEMADK

**REEL: 004888 FRAME: 0388** 

TRADEMARK "

Serial Number:	77610761	THERML=BLOCK
Serial Number:	85213100	ULTRAVUE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312 558-6352

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath
Address Line 1: 35 W Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2722-40
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Konrath
Signature:	/Laura Konrath/
Date:	10/25/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=apogeeTMsec ag#page1.tif source=apogeeTMsec ag#page2.tif source=apogeeTMsec ag#page3.tif source=apogeeTMsec ag#page4.tif source=apogeeTMsec ag#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004888 FRAME: 0389

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement dated as of October 19, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement") by and among Apogee Enterprises, Inc., certain subsidiaries of Apogee Enterprises, Inc. and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), each of the undersigned (collectively, the "Grantors") has granted a security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications on Schedule 1 to the Administrative Agent, for itself and the benefit of the Secured Parties.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Collateral Agreement.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Collateral Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHI:2690783.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004888 FRAME: 0390

### GRANTOR:

Apogee Enterprises, Inc. 4400 W. 78<sup>th</sup> St., #520 Minneapolis, MN 55435

Tru Vue, Inc. 4400 W. 78<sup>th</sup> St., #520 Minneapolis, MN 55435

Tubelite Inc. 4400 W. 78<sup>th</sup> St., #520 Minneapolis, MN 55435 Very truly yours,

APOGEE ENTERPRISES, INC.

Name: Gary Johnson

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

TRU VUE, INC.

Name: Gary Johnson

Title Treasurer

TUBELITE INC.

Name: Gary Johnson

Title: Treasurer

# **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 Acknowledged and accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

By: Mul Hall Name: Mark Holm

Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

File Number Class/Description	Owner 1	Trademark	Jurisdiction Status	Application No Filing Date	Registration No Registration Date
T076823.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	ALUMINATE	United States of America Registered	77/778,350 Jul 10, 2009	4038983 Oct 11, 2011
20: Shelves					
T231467.US.01	Apogee Enterprises, Inc.	CLEARPOINT	United States of America Allowed	85/526,916 Jan 27, 2012	
19: Insulated Glass Building	for				
T231468.US.01	Apogee Enterprises, Inc.	CYBERSHIELD	United States of America Allowed	85/526,922 Jan 27, 2012	
19: Laminated Gla Building	ss for				
T232234.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	DEPEND-A-BID	United States of America Published	85/598,945 Apr 16, 2012	
09: Computer Soft Connection Th		ate a List of Components and Pricing Rela	ted to Completion of a Building Pro	ject and End-User Doc	umentation Distributed in
T232235.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	DEPEND-A-BID	United States of America Published	85/598,948 Apr 16, 2012	
42: Non-Download Distributed in (	lable Software that Allows Users	to Generate a List of Components and Pri	cing Related to Completion of a Bui	lding Project and End-	User Documentation
T235072.US.01	Apogee Enterprises, Inc.	DIGITALDISTINCTIONS	United States of America Pending	85/703,508 Aug 14, 2012	
09: Architectural C	Glass Products, Namely, Insulating	g, Laminated, Silk-Screened, Spandrel, Hu	urricane-Resistant, Acoustical Blast-	Mitigating and High-	•
T075376.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	FORCEFRONT	United States of America Registered	77/566,185 Sep 9, 2008	4063684 Nov 29, 2011
06: Doors and Curr Metal	tainwalls, All Primarily of				•
T201216 III 01	Tubelite, Inc.	GET THE POINT!	United States of America Registered	77/853,071 Oct 20, 2009	4094135 Jan 31, 2012
T201216.US.01					
	vs, Curtainwalls, and Store-Front	Framing, All			

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004888 FRAME: 0393

T233729.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	LITESPEED	United States of America Published	85/660,220 Jun 25, 2012	
42: Non-Download Distributed in (	lable Software that Allows User Connection Therewith	s to Generate a List of Components and Pricing I	Related to Completion of a Bui	Iding Project and End-	User Documentation
T216368.US.01	Apogee Enterprises, Inc.	MORE POSSIBILITIES FROM THE LEADER IN GLASS FABRICATION	United States of America Allowed	85/048,497 May 26, 2010	
19: Architectural C Performance C	Glass Products, Namely, Insulation oated Glass	ng, Laminated, Silk-Screened, Spandrel, Hurrica	ne-Resistant, Acoustical, Blast	-Mitigating and High-	
T231306.US.01	Tru Vue, Inc.	StaticShield StaticShield	United States of America Allowed	85/516,444 Jan 13, 2012	
17: Acrylic Sheets Display Cases	for Picture Frames and			•	
T075607.UŠ.01	Tubelite, Inc.	THERML=BLOCK	United States of America Registered	77/610,761 Nov 10, 2008	4096496 Feb 7, 2012
19: Construction M Curtainwalls	faterials, Namely, Non-Metal St	ruts for Use in the Manufacture of Doors and			
T219202.US.01	Tru Vue, Inc.	ULTRAVUE	United States of America Registered	85/213,100 Jan 7, 2011	4088978 Jan 17, 2012
21: Glass Sheets fo	or Picture Frames and Display				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004888 FRAME: 0394

**RECORDED: 10/25/2012**